# Macmillan Run the Trail – Saturday 22 October 2022 Terms and Conditions

### Who We Are:

 We are Macmillan Cancer Support. We are registered as a charity with the Charity Commission and our registered charity number is 261017. Our registered office is at 89 Albert Embankment, London, SE1 7UQ.

## How To Contact Us:

• You can contact us by calling our Supporter Care Hub on 0300 1000 200. We are open Monday-Friday 9am-5pm. You can also email us at <u>fundraising@macmillan.org.uk</u>.

### How We May Contact You:

 If we have to contact you in respect of this Challenge we will do so by phone or by writing to you at the email or postal address you have provided to us. All use of your personal data will be in accordance with our Privacy Policy, including the sharing of your data with the Challenge Organiser if applicable.

## **Conditions Of Entry**

- 1. Macmillan Run the Trail which consists of a 10km run by day, 10km run at night or a half marathon distance run ("Macmillan Run") is an event owned by Macmillan Cancer Support delivered on behalf of Macmillan by Matrix Events Limited.
- 2. By entering the Macmillan Run you agree to abide by the Conditions of Entry and all instructions given to you by the organisers and officials of Macmillan Cancer Support ('we' and or 'Macmillan Cancer Support').
- 3. You understand that it is your responsibility to read these terms and conditions.
- 4. Your race number is for you only, you are not permitted to swap numbers or give away your place.
- 5. Your entry fee (£10) is non-refundable and is required to cover the cost of your entry.
- 6. You acknowledge that Macmillan Cancer Support may incur costs as a result of you joining Team Macmillan (e.g. cost of producing and sending fundraising pack/technical kit) for this challenge. The objective is to raise as much sponsorship as possible.
- 7. You understand that this is a fundraising event and you pledge to raise as much sponsorship as possible for Macmillan Cancer Support. This should be received by Macmillan Cancer Support within one month of Macmillan Run and all funds raised must be payable to Macmillan Cancer Support in £ sterling.
- 8. Entrants must be 17 years of age or older by 22 October 2022, proof of age may be required. Entrants under 18 will be required to ask their parental/legal guardian to sign a consent form which will be posted by Macmillan Cancer Support to the address supplied upon registration and the parent or legal guardian will be responsible for arranging insurance for any participants under the age of 18.
- 9. If you are in any doubt over the whether your fitness level is sufficient for this event, advice should be sought from a GP in advance. If you have suffered or are suffering from any medical condition (for example a heart condition, epilepsy) which may impair your ability to participate, advice should be sought from your GP before you register.

Macmillan Cancer Support, its employees and volunteers (collectively known as 'Macmillan') is not responsible for any personal injury, death, loss, claim or damage suffered by you as a result of them

taking part in the run, unless Macmillan has caused the injury, death, loss or damage as a result of its negligence.

You understand that whilst all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure the safety of the run, there is a small element of risk involved in any activity and you will be responsible for arranging insurance if necessary.

- 10. You understand that Macmillan cannot be responsible for the supervision of any participants at the event or travelling to and from the event. All participants taking part are free to come and go as they please.
- 11. For your safety: do not bring pets or other animals into the park. Only participants running, jogging or walking will be allowed on the route. Roller-skates, wheelbarrows or other objects with wheels or that are motorised are strictly prohibited.
- 12. You confirm that you are happy for your name and any video footage or photographs taken of you during the Challenge to be used by us and our trading company (Macmillan Cancer Support Trading Ltd) for commercial and fundraising purposes, such as preparing marketing material for future challenges and uploading videos and photographs from the Challenge to social media to promote the Challenge and celebrate the success of our fundraisers. Please let us know if you do not want us to use video footage or photographs of you in this way by contacting us using the details above and including your race (or other similar registration) number so that we can identify you.

If we would like to use video footage, photographs or other details of your participation in the Challenge for any other marketing purposes, we will only do this with your prior consent. Our case studies team will contact you separately where this is applicable.

For further information about how we collect and use personal data, please refer to our Privacy Policy.

- 13. Photographing or filming any children without first obtaining consent from the legal guardian is strictly prohibited.
- 14. Macmillan Cancer Support will use your personal information to:
  - a. organise your participation in the event; and
  - b. where you have agreed during the registration process to be contacted about how you can donate to us and how you can get involved in our activities including fundraising.
  - c. We will keep your details on our database so we can provide you with the best possible support every time you contact us.

We do not sell or swap your details with any third parties, but we may share with third parties involved in the organisation of the event and Macmillan's subsidiaries. We may need to pass your details to service companies authorised to act on our behalf.

- 15. Should you, for whatever reason, not take your place or in the event of a cancellation, all sponsorship forms and monies collected should be forwarded to Macmillan or returned to your sponsors.
- 16. Any complaints should be communicated to the Macmillan representative on the Macmillan Run, or, if that is not possible, then in writing to the Macmillan Cancer Support office as soon as possible after the event.